

# City of Donaldsonville

LEROY J. SULLIVAN, SR., MAYOR

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

## DONALDSONVILLE COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2022 | 6:00 P.M. MEETING TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a City Council meeting on Tuesday, February 22, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. INVOCATION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- 5. AGENDA AMENDMENTS
- 6. ADOPTION OF MINUTES
- 7. FINANCE REPORT (Sandra Cost Williams)
- 8. MAYOR'S REPORT
  - a. Discuss and approve McKim & Creed Invoice # 181000; 2019-09 D'ville Natural Gas System Infrastructure Improvements Phase II in the amount of \$7,908.60
  - b. Discuss and approve McKim & Creed Invoice # 180869; 9903 Sewer D'ville Miscellaneous Sewer T/M (Time and Material) in the amount of \$1,265.00
  - c. Discuss and approve McKim & Creed Invoice # 180999; D'ville Misc. Engineer/Drainage T/M (Time and Material) in the amount of \$1,122.00
  - d. Discuss and approve Nesbit & Associates, LLC Invoice # 2508A; For Professional Services Rendered, to Date, in Connection with the Electrical Portion of investigation of existing electrical equipment at the City of Donaldsonville wastewater pond; in the amount of \$2,145.00
  - e. Discuss and approve quote for Republic Services to do a Clean Sweep of the City -Bulky trash pickup
  - f. Discuss purchase of New Handhelds
- 9. RECREATION (Councilman, Brown)

### **10. PUBLIC HEARING**



# City of Donaldsonville

LEROY J. SULLIVAN, SR., MAYOR

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

#### ORDINANCE 2022-01

An ordinance amending Chapter 10 "Occupational Licenses, Taxes and Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Donaldsonville, State of Louisiana to create Article VI "Mobile Food Vendors," providing for definitions, providing for rules and regulations, providing for permitting, repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville

### 11. CALL FOR A VOTE

#### ORDINANCE 2022-01

An ordinance amending Chapter 10 "Occupational Licenses, Taxes and Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Donaldsonville, State of Louisiana to create Article VI "Mobile Food Vendors," providing for definitions, providing for rules and regulations, providing for permitting, repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville

#### 12. RESOLUTION

#### 2022-26

A RESOLUTION of the Donaldsonville Council stating that the City of Donaldsonville is committed to covering all administrative and architectural and engineering costs associated with the implementation of the Love Louisiana Outdoors Program Community Development Block Grant to build a new recreational playground on city-owned property at 337 Mississippi Street.

13. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmen Charles R. Brown, Sr.

s/City Councilman Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

*In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Lee E. Melancon, III at 225.437.4247 describing the assistance that is necessary.*